

Interim South West Administration

PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 48/2015

A Decree

for the purposes of establishing the

Ministry of Finance and Revenue Authority

of the

Interim South West Administration

and other related matters

Table of Contents

ARTICLE 1. MINISTRY OF FINANCE	3
ARTICLE 2. FUNCTIONS	
ARTICLE 3. MINISTER OF FINANCE	
ARTICLE 4. INTERIM JUBBALAND ADMINISTRATION	
CONSOLIDATED BUDGET ACCOUNTS	4
ARTICLE 5. INDEPENDENT AUDIT	4
ARTICLE 6. PERSONNEL AND EMPLOYMENT POLICY	5
ARTICLE 7. IMPLEMENTATION	5
ARTICLE 8. ENTRY INTO FORCE	5

A Decree for the purposes of establishing the Ministry of Finance and Revenue Authority of the Interim South West Administration and other related matters

The Interim South West Administration [Council of Ministers] hereby [Decrees] the following:

ARTICLE 1. MINISTRY OF FINANCE

The Ministry of Finance, acting under the authority of the Interim South West Administration [Council of Ministers], is responsible for the overall financial management of the Interim South West Administration Budget and other financial affairs and for the budgets under the responsibility of the regions, which together form the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget.

ARTICLE 2. FUNCTIONS

- 2.1 The Ministry of Finance, having consulted the responsible Federal Government of Somalia and Regional spending authorities, shall make recommendations to the [Council of Ministers] with respect to the Ministry of Finance concerning:
- a) Formulation of an overall fiscal strategy for the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget, in the light of macroeconomic conditions and the effect that fiscal policy may have on economic conditions;
- b) Development of a public revenue and expenditure program for the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget and formulation of plans for the control and execution of spending under that revenue and expenditure program;
- c) Formulation of policies for the raising and collection of revenues and for the sharing of revenues raised with the Federal Government of Somalia as required;
- d) Controlling and executing the raising of revenues and spending under the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget;
- e) The establishment of appropriate internal audit arrangements for the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget;
- f) Establishing and managing a financial management information system for the control and reporting of revenues and expenditures; and,
- g) Safeguarding the cash assets and managing bank accounts of the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Fund.
- 2.2 The Ministry of Finance, having consulted the responsible Federal Government of Somalia and Regional spending authorities, shall make recommendations to the [Council of Ministers] with respect to the Revenue Authority concerning;
- a) Establishing and maintaining a register of taxpayers or potential taxpayers, issuing taxpayers with certificates of registration and unique taxpayer identification numbers;
- b) Establishing and maintaining a Revenue Management System to receive and record tax payments and process tax returns;
- c) Entering into agreements with local governments to carry out revenue collecting functions on their behalf.
- d) Entering into agreements with third party organizations to carry out revenue collecting and administration functions on behalf of the Revenue Authority.

- 2.3 The Ministry of Finance shall:
- a) develop the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget and present this budget to the [Council of Ministers] for approval and adoption by [Decree] by the Interim South West Administration;
- b) ensure that the budgets of the regions are developed, approved and executed by [Council of Ministers] in a manner consistent with assessed macroeconomic conditions and with the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget;
- c) record and report to the [Council of Ministers] on expenditures and revenues of the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget;
- d) arrange for the establishment of an information technology environment to support the financial management information system and functions; and,
- e) perform any other functions necessary for the execution of the above mentioned activities.

ARTICLE 3. MINISTER OF FINANCE

- 3.1 The Interim South West Administration President shall appoint the Minister of Finance who, as chief executive officer, shall be responsible for managing the Ministry of Finance and Revenue Authority and ensuring that the functions entrusted to the entities are implemented.
- 3.2 The Minster of Finance shall staff, organize and administer the Ministry of Finance Revenue Authority and shall issue administrative instructions and operating guidelines relating to administration of the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget and on any matters pertaining to the functions of the Ministry of Finance and Revenue Authority.

ARTICLE 4. INTERIM SOUTH WEST ADMINISTRATION CONSOLIDATED BUDGET ACCOUNTS

- 4.1 Except as otherwise determined by the [Council of Ministers], the fiscal year is a year of 12 months, starting on first January and ending on thirty-first December of each calendar year.
- 4.2 The Minister of Finance shall open and maintain one or more [bank] accounts for the receipt, custody, payment or transmission of moneys raised or received relating to the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget.
- 4.3 Moneys raised or received shall constitute the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Fund and shall be deposited into the nominated [bank] account opened pursuant to Article 4.2.
- 4.4 No expenditure shall be made from the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Fund except by means of appropriations contained in a [Decree] promulgated by the President of the Interim South West Administration.

ARTICLE 5. INDEPENDENT AUDIT

The Interim South West Administration President shall ensure that appropriate independent audit arrangements are established for the Interim South West Administration Consolidated Budget. The independent auditor shall report to the Interim South West Administration [Parliament].

ARTICLE 6. PERSONNEL AND EMPLOYMENT POLICY

The Minister of Finance shall implement non-discriminatory personnel policies consistent with Civil Service Commission guidelines

ARTICLE 7. IMPLEMENTATION

The Minister of Finance may issue regulations, instructions and administrative directions in connection with the implementation of the present [Decree].

ARTICLE 8. ENTRY INTO FORCE

The present [Decree] shall enter into force on *9 July* 2015.

President

Interim South West Administration

H.E. Sharif Hassan Sheikh Aden

Baidoa 9 guly 2015